

## JIMMIE D LINVILLE

Jimmie D. Linville 82, of Bowling Green died at 2 p.m. May 19, 2007 at the Medical Center.

The Warren County native was a sand blaster, a truck pointer, a Baptist and World War II Army veteran. He was a son of the late Lewis Linville and Sarah Bybee Linville. He was preceded in death by three sisters, Mary Virginia Adamson, Nettie Mae Estes and Ruthie Lee Terry; and a brother, Kay Linville.

Funeral is at 1 p.m. Wednesday at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green chapel, with burial in Fairview (Davis Hoffman) Cemetery. Visitation is from 5 p.m. to 8 p.m. Tuesday and from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. Wednesday at the funeral home.

Survivors include his caregives, Paula Tarry and her husband Bud, and Miranda Tarry, all of Glasgow, Ouida Anthony of Bowling Green, and Sheriff Jerry "Peanuts" Gaines and his wife Marilyn, of Smiths Grove; a son, Paul Ray Linville and his wife, Allene, of Scottsville; a sister, Dellie Centers of Scottsville, four grandchildren, Bobby Linville and his wife, Patty of Scottsville and Scotty Ray Linville and his wife, Donna, Jimmy Earl Linville and his wife, Angela, and Paul Allen Linville, all of Bowling Green; six great-grandchildren; a great step grandson; three nephews, Johnny Glan Centers, Larry Dale Centers and his wife, Jan, and Gary Neal Centers, all of Scottsville; and a niece, Barbara Gale Dickins and her husband, Richard, of Bowling Green.

Send Condolences